THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND CANNABIS BOARD

In the Matter of:))		
DC Market, Inc., t/a DC Food Market)))		24-PRO-00103 ABRA-106962 2025-064
Application for a Substantial Change to a Retailer's Class A License))		2023 001
at premises 2200 16th Street, S.E. Washington, D.C. 20020)))		
BEFORE:	Donovan Anderson, Chairperson Silas Grant, Jr., Member Teri Janine Quinn, Member Ryan Jones, Member David Meadows, Member			
PARTIES:	DC Market, Inc., t/a DC Food Market, Applicant Emmanuel N. Mpras, Counsel, on behalf of the Applicant Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 8A, Protestant			

ORDER GRANTING APPLICANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

The Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board (Board) received a Motion for Dismiss filed by DC Market, Inc., t/a DC Food Market (Applicant) on the date of the Protest Hearing in this matter, which occurred on January 29, 2025. The motion is based on the Applicant's failure to file the required protest information form, witness list, and evidence exhibits with the Board on the other party to provide adequate notice of the issues and concerns being addressed at the Protest Hearing, which does not comply with the requirements of Chapter 17 of Title 23 of the DCMR. The Protestant is further dismissed for failing to appear in accordance with 23 DCMR § 1604.3.

ORDER

Therefore, the Board does hereby, on this 29th day of January 2025, **GRANT** the Applicant's Motion to Dismiss. Copies of this Order shall be sent to the Parties.

District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board

> eSigned via SeamlessDocs.com Donovan Ander.son Key: ac430b96599d500e4b730093d1docd8

Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

Silas Grant, Jr., Member

Teri Janine Quinn

Teri Janine Quinn, Member

Ryan Jones, Member

David Meadows, Member

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25-433(d)(1) (applicable to alcohol matters) or 22-C DCMR § 9720 (applicable to medical cannabis matters), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Administration, 2000 14th Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, DC 20009.

Also, pursuant to section II of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code § 2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001 (202/879- 1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. *See* D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).